

شركة إسمنت الشمالية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة)  
31 آذار 2024

صفحة	
3	تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
4	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في 31 آذار 2024 (غير المدققة)
5	قائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في 31 آذار 2024 (غير المدققة)
6	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في 31 آذار 2024 (غير المدققة)
7	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في 31 آذار 2024 (غير المدققة)
14-8	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 31 آذار 2024 (غير المدققة)

## تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة  
شركة إسمنت الشمالية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

### مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لمجموعة إسمنت الشمالية المساهمة العامة المحدودة كما في 31 آذار 2024 والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في 31 آذار 2024 وقائمة الدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (34) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية. إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

### نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة (2410) "مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية التي يؤديها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة"، تتضمن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية إجراء الاستفسارات، بشكل رئيسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية، وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل بشكل جوهري عن نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

### الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعو إلى الاعتقاد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (34) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

### أمر آخر

تم تدقيق القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة كما في 31 كانون الأول 2023 من قبل مدقق حسابات آخر وكان قد أصدر تقريره غير المتحفظ حولها بتاريخ 5 آذار 2024، وكذلك تم مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للفترة المنتهية في 31 آذار 2023 من قبل مدقق حسابات آخر وكان قد أصدر تقريره غير المتحفظ حولها بتاريخ 27 نيسان 2023.

المجموعة المهنية العربية

نسيم شاهين

إجازة رقم 812

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

في 30 نيسان 2024



شركة إسمنت الشمالية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة كما في 31 آذار 2024 (غير المدققة)

31 كانون الأول 2023 دينار مدققة	31 آذار 2024 دينار غير المدققة	إيضاحات	الموجودات
			الموجودات المتداولة
4 761 719	6 949 572	3	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
9 042 471	6 554 559		شيكات برسم التحصيل
5 589 268	4 696 255		ذمم مدينة تجارية
57 471	59 103	4	مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
55 012 973	54 158 323	5	مخزون
791 377	933 500		مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً
418 604	876 096	6	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
771 154	1 465 117		دفعات مقدمة
<b>76 445 037</b>	<b>75 692 525</b>		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
			موجودات غير متداولة
27 635 624	27 296 158	7	ممتلكات ومعدات
2 566 958	2 745 657	8	مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
2 057 755	2 095 238	9	استثمار في شركات حليفة
<b>32 260 337</b>	<b>32 137 053</b>		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
<b>108 705 374</b>	<b>107 829 578</b>		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
			مطلوبات متداولة
345 966	518 161		بنوك دائنة
1 740 764	1 795 727		ذمم دائنة
729 733	551 259	10	مخصص ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
3 112 829	3 168 085		أمانات مساهمين
568 873	372 884		أرصدة دائنة أخرى
<b>6 498 165</b>	<b>6 406 116</b>		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
			مطلوبات غير متداولة
29 675 183	28 798 366	4	مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة
897 199	934 699		مخصص منافع موظفين
<b>30 572 382</b>	<b>29 733 065</b>		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
<b>37 070 547</b>	<b>36 139 181</b>		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
55 000 000	55 000 000		رأس المال
13 405 583	13 405 583		احتياطي إجباري
(283 749)	(307 852)		حقوق الملكية الأخرى
3 512 993	3 592 666		الأرباح المدورة
<b>71 634 827</b>	<b>71 690 397</b>		مجموع حقوق الملكية
<b>108 705 374</b>	<b>107 829 578</b>		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

31 آذار 2023 دينار	31 آذار 2024 دينار		
13 126 210	10 532 269		المبيعات
(11 614 658)	(9 830 586)	11	تكلفة المبيعات
<b>1 511 552</b>	<b>701 683</b>		<b>مجمّل الربح</b>
(134 926)	(230 768)		مصاريّف بيع وتوزيع
(393 973)	(491 760)	12	مصاريّف إدارية وعمومية
<b>982 653</b>	<b>(20 845)</b>		<b>(الخسارة) الربح التشغيلي</b>
242 660	61 586	9	حصّة المجموعة من أرباح شركات حليفة
24 155	55 758		أيرادات أخرى
<b>1 249 468</b>	<b>96 499</b>		<b>الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة قبل الضريبة</b>
(240 492)	(16 826)	10	ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية
<b>1 008 976</b>	<b>79 673</b>		<b>الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة</b>
			<b>الدخل الشامل الآخر</b>
(53 994)	(24 103)	9	حصّة المجموعة من الدخل الشامل الآخر لشركات حليفة
<b>954 982</b>	<b>55 570</b>		<b>الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة</b>
<b>0.018 دينار</b>	<b>0.001 دينار</b>		<b>الحصّة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة</b>

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

المجموع دينار	أرباح مدورة دينار	حقوق ملكية أخرى دينار	احتياطي إجباري دينار	رأس المال المدفوع دينار	
73 047 033	5 475 072	(308 173)	12 880 134	55 000 000	<b>31 كانون الأول 2022</b>
1 008 976	1 008 976	000	000	000	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة
(53 994)	000	(53 994)	000	000	حصة المجموعة من الدخل الشامل الأخر لشركات حليفة
<b>74 002 015</b>	<b>6 484 048</b>	<b>(362 167)</b>	<b>12 880 134</b>	<b>55 000 000</b>	<b>31 آذار 2023</b>
71 634 827	3 512 993	(283 749)	13 405 583	55 000 000	<b>31 كانون الأول 2023</b>
79 673	79 673	000	000	000	الربح والدخل الشامل للفترة
(24 103)	000	(24 103)	000	000	حصة المجموعة من الدخل الشامل الأخر لشركات حليفة
<b>71 690 397</b>	<b>3 592 666</b>	<b>(307 852)</b>	<b>13 405 583</b>	<b>55 000 000</b>	<b>31 آذار 2024</b>

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

31 آذار 2023 دينار	31 آذار 2024 دينار	إيضاحات	
1 249 468	96 499		<b>الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
			ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
321 407	357 357		<b>تعديلات</b>
(242 660)	(61 586)	9	الاستهلاكات
000	(20 420)		حصة الشركة من ارباح الاستثمارات في شركات حليفة
(247 314)	893 013		أرباح بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
1 054 130	2 487 912		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات
(39 980)	(1 280)		ذمم مدينة تجارية
(256 767)	854 650		شيكات برسم التحصيل
(816 095)	(599 615)		طلبنيات بالطريق
(139 342)	(693 963)		مخزون
(183 451)	54 963		مصاريق مدفوعة مقدما وارصدة مدينة اخرى
296 897	(158 489)		دفعات مقدمة
(405 948)	(195 300)	10	ذمم دائنة تجارية
<b>590 345</b>	<b>3 013 741</b>		أرصدة دائنة اخرى ومنافع الموظفين
			ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(650 144)	(17 891)	7	<b>صافي التدفق النقدي من الأنشطة التشغيلية</b>
000	20 420		<b>الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
765 530	(177 419)		شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
<b>115 386</b>	<b>(174 890)</b>		المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
			مشاريع تحت التنفيذ
1 356 403	172 195		<b>صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) من الأنشطة الاستثمارية</b>
(956 412)	(876 817)		<b>الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
(1 893)	(1 632)		بنوك دائنة
000	55 256		مبالغ مستحقة الى جهات ذات علاقة
<b>398 098</b>	<b>(650 998)</b>		مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة
<b>1 103 829</b>	<b>2 187 853</b>		امانات المساهمين
1 132 095	4 761 719	3	<b>صافي التدفق النقدي (المستخدم في) من الأنشطة التمويلية</b>
<b>2 235 924</b>	<b>6 949 572</b>	3	صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
			النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
			النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) وتقرأ معها

## (1) عام

- شركة اسمنت الشمالية هي شركة مساهمة عامة تأسست بتاريخ (2010/07/01) وسجلت لدى مراقبة الشركات تحت الرقم (464) ويبلغ رأسمالها المصرح به والمدفوع (55,000,000) دينار أردني وتقع ادارة الشركة في عمان - الدوار الثالث ويقع مصنع الشركة في جنوب عمان- الموقر.
- من اهم غايات الشركة التي تأسست من اجلها صناعة الكلنكر وطحنه، صناعة الإسمنت، تنفيذ مشاريع صناعية، شراء الأراضي اللازمة لتنفيذ غايات الشركة، تأسيس الشركات واقتراض الأموال اللازمة لها من البنوك بالإضافة الى الغايات الأخرى الواردة في السجل التجاري للشركة.

## الشركات التابعة

- شركة النجوم البيضاء لاستثمارات التعدين هي شركة محدودة المسؤولية ومملوكة بالكامل من قبل شركة اسمنت الشمالية ويبلغ راس مالها البالغ (10,000) دينار اردني وتم تأسيسها بتاريخ 11 كانون الثاني 2018 وسجلت لدى مراقبة الشركات تحت الرقم (50156)، ومن اهم غاياتها استيراد وطحن وتكسير جميع انواع المواد اللازمة لصناعة الاسمنت و الخرسانة، طحن الكربون/ عدا التعدين، طحن جبس وبوزولان / عدا التعدين، الاستثمار في الشركات الاخرى، استيراد الكلنكر الابيض بجميع اصنافه، صناعة وطحن الكلنكر.
- ✓ تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة من قبل الإدارة بتاريخ 30 نيسان 2024.

## (2) أهم السياسات المحاسبية

### أسس إعداد البيانات المالية الموحدة

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34 (التقارير المالية المرحلية).
- إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية غير المختصرة المعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع القوائم المالية الموحدة للمجموعة كما في 31 كانون الأول 2023، كما أن نتائج فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 آذار 2024 لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية التي ستنتهي في 31 كانون الأول 2024.
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

### التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية

- معيار المحاسبة الدولي (1) تصنيف المطلوبات على أنها متداولة أو غير متداولة.
- أصدر المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية في شهر تشرين الثاني 2022 تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (1)، والتي توضح كيفية تأثير الشروط التي يجب على الكيان الامتثال لها خلال اثنتي عشرة شهراً بعد نهاية فترة التقارير على تصنيف الالتزام.
- ✓ تم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من 1 كانون الثاني 2024، ولم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية الموحدة للشركة.
- المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (16) التزامات الإيجار في البيع وإعادة التأجير.
- أصدر المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية في شهر أيلول 2022 تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (16)، والتي توضح كيفية قياس الالتزام الخاص بالإيجار بعد ذلك في عمليات البيع وإعادة الإيجار التي تستوفي متطلبات المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (15) ل يتم معالجتها كعملية بيع.
- ✓ تم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من 1 كانون الثاني 2024، ولم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية الموحدة للشركة.



معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (7) والمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (7) ترتيبات تمويل الموردين.

- أصدر المجلس الدولي للمعايير المحاسبية في شهر أيار 2023 تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (7) والمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية (7)، تطلب من الكيانات تقديم معلومات نوعية وكمية حول الترتيبات المالية مع الموردين.
- ✓ تم تطبيق هذا المعيار اعتباراً من 1 كانون الثاني 2024، ولم يكن لهذه التعديلات أثر جوهري على القوائم المالية الموحدة للشركة.

#### أسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

- تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة الأم والقوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات التابعة، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين الشركة الأم والشركات التابعة.
- يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة في نفس تاريخ القوائم المالية للشركة الأم وباستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم. إذا كانت الشركات التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة الأم فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة الأم.
- يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يتم فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة الأم على الشركات التابعة. يتم توحيد نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة التي يتم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة حتى التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركات التابعة.
- وفيما يلي عرض للشركات التابعة التي تم توحيد قوائمها المالية المرحلية المختصرة مع الشركة الأم:

بلد التأسيس	نسبة التملك 31 آذار 2024	النشاط الرئيسي	رأس المال دينار
الأردن	100%	صناعي	10 000

شركة النجوم البيضاء لاستثمارات التعدين

#### استخدام التقديرات

- إن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. إن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر أيضاً على الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك احتياطي تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة المجموعة القيام بأحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ وأوقات التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم النيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات في المستقبل في أوضاع وظروف تلك المخصصات.

**(3) نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك**

2023 دينار	31 آذار 2024 دينار
42 568	21 698
8 808	9 024
4 710 343	6 918 850
<b>4 761 719</b>	<b>6 949 572</b>

نقد في الصندوق  
السلف النقدية  
أرصدة لدى البنوك

**(4) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة**

تمثل المعاملات مع جهات ذات العلاقة المعاملات التي تمت مع الشركاء وأعضاء الإدارة التنفيذية للشركة، ويوضح أدناه أهم التعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة:

**مبالغ مستحقة من جهات ذات علاقة**

2023 دينار	31 آذار 2024 دينار
57 471	59 103
<b>57 471</b>	<b>59 103</b>

صرح زمزم للاستثمار وتأهيل المشاريع

**مبالغ مستحقة ألى جهات ذات علاقة**

2023 دينار	31 آذار 2024 دينار
29 675 183	28 798 366
<b>29 675 183</b>	<b>28 798 366</b>

إسمنت المنطقة الشمالية - السعودية

**(5) المخزون**

2023 دينار	31 آذار 2024 دينار
48 606 189	48 056 798
1 457 607	1 322 822
579 789	507 083
4 367 634	4 269 916
1 754	1 704
<b>55 012 973</b>	<b>54 158 323</b>

مواد خام  
بضاعة جاهزة  
مستودع التعبئة والتغليف  
قطع غيار  
مستودعات الزيوت والشحوم والمياه

(6) أرصدة مدينة أخرى

2023	31 آذار 2024	
دينار	دينار	
125 383	125 262	تأمينات مستردة وكفالات
102 370	103 760	أمانات ضريبية دخل
32 186	29 860	مطالبات الضمان الاجتماعي وأخرى
140 240	76 654	ذمم موظفين
18 425	540 560	أمانات ضريبية مبيعات
<b>418 604</b>	<b>876 096</b>	

(7) ممتلكات ومعدات

المجموع	اثاث وديكورات	سيارات واليات متحركة	ماكينات ومعدات واجهزة وعدد	مباني وساحات وطرق	أراضي	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
						الكلفة
58 948 565	1 513 803	1 791 853	39 840 656	14 474 847	1 327 406	31 كانون الأول 2023
17 891	10 576	000	7 315	000	000	أضافات
(93 005)	000	(93 005)	000	000	000	أستبعادات
<b>58 873 451</b>	<b>1 524 379</b>	<b>1 698 848</b>	<b>39 847 971</b>	<b>14 474 847</b>	<b>1 327 406</b>	<b>31 آذار 2024</b>
						الاستهلاك المتراكم
31 312 941	758 057	1 430 987	20 123 794	9 000 103	000	31 كانون الأول 2023
357 357	36 924	23 247	165 653	131 533	000	استهلاك السنة
(93 005)	000	(93 005)	000	000	000	أستبعادات
<b>31 577 293</b>	<b>794 981</b>	<b>1 361 229</b>	<b>20 289 447</b>	<b>9 131 636</b>	<b>000</b>	<b>31 آذار 2024</b>
						القيمة الدفترية
27 635 624	755 746	360 866	19 716 862	5 474 744	1 327 406	31 كانون الأول 2023
<b>27 296 158</b>	<b>729 398</b>	<b>337 619</b>	<b>19 558 524</b>	<b>5 343 211</b>	<b>1 327 406</b>	<b>31 آذار 2024</b>

(8) مشاريع تحت التنفيذ

2023	31 آذار 2024	
دينار	دينار	
3 213 961	2 566 958	الرصيد كما في بداية الفترة / السنة
901 080	189 323	أضافات خلال الفترة / السنة
(1 548 083)	(10 624)	أستبعادات خلال الفترة / السنة
<b>2 566 958</b>	<b>2 745 657</b>	الرصيد كما في نهاية الفترة / السنة

شركة إسمنت الشمالية  
المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة 31 آذار 2024 (غير المدققة)

(9) الاستثمار في شركات حليفة

2023	31 آذار 2024	طبيعة النشاط	بلد التأسيس	نسبة الملكية	
2 016 977	2 055 276	صناعية	العراق	%20	شركة أم قصر
40 778	39 962	صناعية	الأردن	%50	شركة صرح زمزم للاستثمار
<b>2 057 755</b>	<b>2 095 238</b>				

فيما يلي الحركة على حساب استثمارات في شركة حليفة:

شركة صرح زمزم للاستثمار		شركة أم قصر		
2023	31 آذار 2024	2023	31 آذار 2024	
211	211	12 577 227	13 019 980	الموجودات المتداولة
170 400	170 400	10 955 709	11 104 507	الموجودات غير المتداولة
(89 056)	(90 688)	(13 448 052)	(13 848 105)	المطلوبات المتداولة
<b>81 555</b>	<b>79 923</b>	<b>10 084 884</b>	<b>10 276 382</b>	صافي حقوق الملكية
%50	%50	%20	%20	نسبة المساهمة
<b>40 778</b>	<b>39 962</b>	<b>2 016 977</b>	<b>2 055 276</b>	القيمة الدفترية لحصة الشركة

المجموع	شركة صرح زمزم للاستثمار	شركة أم قصر
31 آذار 2024	31 آذار 2024	31 آذار 2024
61 586	(816)	62 402
(24 103)	000	(24 103)
<b>37 483</b>	<b>(816)</b>	<b>38 299</b>

حصة المجموعة من أرباح شركات حليفة  
حصة المجموعة من الدخل الشامل الأخر لشركات حليفة

فيما يلي الحركة على حساب استثمارات في شركة حليفة:

شركة صرح زمزم للاستثمار		شركة أم قصر		
31 آذار 2023	31 آذار 2024	31 آذار 2023	31 آذار 2024	
000	000	6 637 159	5 733 008	الإيرادات
000	000	(6 075 436)	(5 366 762)	تكلفة المبيعات
(1 893)	(1 632)	(115 741)	(95 548)	مصاريف إدارية
000	000	13 854	41 314	إيرادات أخرى
<b>(1 893)</b>	<b>(1 632)</b>	<b>459 836</b>	<b>312 012</b>	الدخل الشامل للسنة
(947)	(816)	91 967	62 402	حصة الدخل الشامل
000	000	151 640	000	تعديلات
<b>(947)</b>	<b>(816)</b>	<b>243 607</b>	<b>62 402</b>	تعديلات سنوات سابقة حصة الدخل الشامل المعدل
000	000	(269 971)	(120 515)	الدخل الشامل الأخر فروقات ترجمة عملة
<b>000</b>	<b>000</b>	<b>(53 994)</b>	<b>(24 103)</b>	حصة الدخل الشامل الأخر

**10) ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية**

تصنف شركة إسمنت الشمالية لدى دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات ضمن الشركات الصناعية حيث أن نشاطها الرئيسي ينحصر في صناعة الإسمنت وبالتالي فهي تخضع لضريبة دخل بنسبة 20% من الدخل الضريبي بعد تنزيل المصاريف المقبولة حسب قانون ضريبة الدخل ساري المفعول والشركة مسجلة في دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات تحت رقم ضريبة دخل (16602820) ورقم ضريبة مبيعات (16602820).

- بموجب القانون المعدل لضريبة الدخل رقم 38 لسنة 2018 فقد تم فرض ضريبة بمقدار 1% من الدخل الخاضع للشركة كضريبة مساهمة وطنية.

2023	31 آذار 2024
دينار	دينار
1 180 091	729 733
1 103 443	16 826
(1 553 801)	(195 300)
<b>729 733</b>	<b>551 259</b>

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة  
ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المستحقة  
ضريبة الدخل والمساهمة الوطنية المدفوعة  
رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

**11) كلفة المبيعات**

31 آذار 2023	31 آذار 2024
دينار	دينار
1 272 455	1 457 607
8 973 132	7 254 571
2 132 497	2 122 253
313 800	318 977
(1 077 226)	(1 322 822)
<b>11 614 658</b>	<b>9 830 586</b>

بضاعة جاهزة بداية الفترة  
مواد أولية مستخدمة في الإنتاج  
مصاريف صناعية  
استهلاكات  
بضاعة جاهزة نهاية الفترة

**12) مصاريف إدارية وعمومية**

31 آذار 2023 دينار	31 آذار 2024 دينار	
194 132	221 904	رواتب ومكافآت
22 736	21 214	مساهمة الشركة في الضمان الاجتماعي
3 455	1 251	مياه وكهرباء وهاتف
579	390	قرطاسية ومطبوعات
4 211	7 290	مصاريف سيارات
000	6 229	معارض ومؤتمرات
2 303	2 351	سفر
9 458	6 362	إيجارات
28 764	67 624	أتعاب مهنية وقضايا
3 095	2 286	ضيافة
14 159	12 814	تأمين صحي
2 312	707	مصاريف صيانة
2 701	1 575	رسوم ورخص
16 866	10 162	تنقلات ومواصلات
000	194	تأمين
2 301	2 717	مصاريف كمبيوتر
9 952	13 450	نظافة
858	10 150	تبرعات
25 036	22 104	عضوية وانشترابات
4 534	8 159	متفرقة
7 607	38 380	استهلاكات
38 914	32 353	مصاريف بنكية
000	2 094	استشارات
<b>393 973</b>	<b>491 760</b>	

**13) أرقام المقارنة**

تمثل أرقام المقارنة قائمة المركز المالي المدققة كما في 31 كانون الأول 2023، كما تتضمن كلاً من قائمة الدخل الشامل الأخر المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في 31 آذار 2023. تم إعادة تبويب بعض أرقام القوائم المالية المقارنة لتناسب مع تبويب أرقام القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير المدققة) للفترة المنتهية في 31 آذار 2024، ولم ينتج عن إعادة التبويب أي أثر على ربح الفترة المنتهية في 31 آذار 2023 وحقوق الملكية لسنة 2023.

**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)  
31 MARCH 2024**

**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONTENTS**

---

	<b>Page</b>
Review report on condensed consolidated interim financial statements	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position (unaudited)	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of other comprehensive income (unaudited)	5
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	6
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows (unaudited)	7
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)	8-13



**RSM Jordan**

Amman 69 Queen Rania St.  
P.O.BOX 963699  
Amman 11196 Jordan

T+962 6 567 300 1  
F+962 6 567 770 6

[www.rsm.jo](http://www.rsm.jo)

## **REVIEW REPORT ON CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
AMMAN - JORDAN**

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of Northern Cement Company as at 31 March 2024, and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the period ended, board of directors is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS (34) relating to consolidated Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated interim financial statement based on our review.

### **Scope of review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement 2410 "Review of Interim Financial statements Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### **Conclusion**

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) relating to interim financial reporting.

### **Other matter**

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, and the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2023 were audited and reviewed respectively by another auditor. Unqualified opinion and unqualified Conclusion were issued on these consolidated financial statements on 5 March 2024 and 27 April 2023 respectively.

**Amman – Jordan  
30 April 2024**

**Nasim Shahin  
License No. 812**



**THE POWER OF BEING UNDERSTOOD**  
ASSURANCE | TAX | CONSULTING



**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

		<b>31 MARCH 2024 JD</b>	<b>31 DECEMBER 2023 JD</b>
	<b>Notes</b>	<b>Unaudited</b>	<b>Audited</b>
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	6 949 572	4 761 719
Checks under collection		6 554 559	9 042 471
Account receivable		4 696 255	5 589 268
Due from related parties	4	59 103	57 471
Inventory	5	54 158 323	55 012 973
Prepaid expenses		933 500	791 377
Other debit balances	6	876 096	418 604
Prepayments		1 465 117	771 154
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>75 692 525</b>	<b>76 445 037</b>
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	7	27 296 158	27 635 624
Projects under construction	8	2 745 657	2 566 958
Investment in associates	9	2 095 238	2 057 755
<b>Total Non-Current Assets</b>		<b>32 137 053</b>	<b>32 260 337</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>107 829 578</b>	<b>108 705 374</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Banks overdraft		518 161	345 966
Accounts payable		1 795 727	1 740 764
Income tax provision and national contribution	10	551 259	729 733
Shareholders deposits		3 168 085	3 112 829
Other credit balances		372 884	568 873
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>6 406 116</b>	<b>6 498 165</b>
<b>Non- Current Liabilities</b>			
Due to related parties	4	28 798 366	29 675 183
Employees' benefits		934 699	897 199
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>		<b>29 733 065</b>	<b>30 572 382</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>36 139 181</b>	<b>37 070 547</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share Capital		55 000 000	55 000 000
Statutory reserve		13 405 583	13 405 583
Others Equity		(307 852)	(283 749)
Retained earnings		3 592 666	3 512 993
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>71 690 397</b>	<b>71 634 827</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Equity</b>		<b>107 829 578</b>	<b>108 705 374</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

	<b>Notes</b>	<b>31 MARCH 2024 JD</b>	<b>31 MARCH 2023 JD</b>
Sales		10 532 269	13 126 210
Cost of Sales	11	(9 830 586)	(11 614 658)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>701 683</b>	<b>1 511 552</b>
Selling and distribution expenses		(230 768)	(134 926)
Administrative expenses	12	(491 760)	(393 973)
<b>Operating (Loss) profit</b>		<b>(20 845)</b>	<b>982 653</b>
Share of profit of associates	9	61 586	242 660
Other revenues		55 758	24 155
<b>Profit for the period before income tax</b>		<b>96 499</b>	<b>1 249 468</b>
Income tax and national contribution	10	(16 826)	(240 492)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>79 673</b>	<b>1 008 976</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income items:</b>			
Share of other comprehensive income of associates	9	(24 103)	(53 994)
<b>Profit and Comprehensive Income for the period</b>		<b>55 570</b>	<b>954 982</b>
<b>Basic earnings per share for the period</b>		<b>0.001 JD</b>	<b>0.018 JD</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

	Share Capital JD	Statutory reserve JD	Others Equity JD	Retained earnings JD	Total JD
<b>31 December 2022</b>	55 000 000	12 880 134	(308 173)	5 475 072	73 047 033
Profit and comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	-	1 008 976	1 008 976
Share of other comprehensive income of associates	-	-	(53 994)	-	(53 994)
<b>31 March 2023</b>	<b>55 000 000</b>	<b>12 880 134</b>	<b>(362 167)</b>	<b>6 484 048</b>	<b>74 002 015</b>
<b>31 December 2023</b>	55 000 000	13 405 583	(283 749)	3 512 993	71 634 827
Profit and comprehensive Income for the period	-	-	-	79 673	79 673
Share of other comprehensive income of associates	-	-	(24 103)	-	(24 103)
<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>55 000 000</b>	<b>13 405 583</b>	<b>(307 852)</b>	<b>3 592 666</b>	<b>71 690 397</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

	<b>Notes</b>	<b>31 March 2024 JD</b>	<b>31 March 2023 JD</b>
<b><u>Operating Activities</u></b>			
Profit for the period before income tax		96 499	1 249 468
<b><u>Adjustments</u></b>			
Depreciation		357 357	321 407
Share of profit of associates	9	(61 586)	(242 660)
Profit from sale of property plant and equipment		(20 420)	-
<b><u>Change in operating assets and liabilities</u></b>			
Accounts receivables		893 013	(247 314)
Checks under collection		2 487 912	1 054 130
Orders in transit		(1 280)	(39 980)
Inventory		854 650	(256 767)
Prepaid expenses & Other debit balances		(599 615)	(816 095)
Prepayments		(693 963)	(139 342)
Accounts payable		54 963	(183 451)
Other credit balances & Employees' benefits		(158 489)	296 897
Paid income tax	10	(195 300)	(405 948)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>		<b>3 013 741</b>	<b>590 345</b>
<b><u>Investing activities</u></b>			
Purchases of property plant and equipment	7	(17 891)	(650 144)
Proceeds from sale of property plant and equipment		20 420	-
Projects under construction		(177 419)	765 530
<b>Net Cash flow (used in) from investing activities</b>		<b>(174 890)</b>	<b>115 386</b>
<b><u>Financing activities</u></b>			
Banks overdraft		172 195	1 356 403
Due to related parties		(876 817)	(956 412)
Due from related parties		(1 632)	(1 893)
Shareholders deposits		55 256	-
<b>Net Cash flow (used in) from financing activities</b>		<b>(650 998)</b>	<b>398 098</b>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>2 187 853</b>	<b>1 103 829</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning for the period	3	4 761 719	1 132 095
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the ending for the period</b>	3	<b>6 949 572</b>	<b>2 235 924</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements (unaudited)

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**1) General**

- The Company was registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade as a Jordanian public shareholding limited company under No. (464) on 1 July 2010.
- Northern Cement Company is a public shareholding with authorized and paid-up capital of (55,000,000) JOD capital. The company's head office is at Amman – 3rd Circle, and the factory is at South Amman Al-Muwaqqar.
- The company is primarily involved in clinker industry and grinding, cement industry, implementation of other industrial projects and purchasing lands as necessary in addition to other objectives mentioned in registration record.

**Subsidiaries:**

- White Stars for Mining Investments is a limited liability company owned 100% by the Cement company, with paid up capital (10,000) JD. It was established in 11 January 2018 and was registered at controller records under the No. (50156).
  - The company is primarily involved in export and grinding and crushing all kinds of martials needed for cement industry, grinding Carbon and Bozollana (except mining), White Clinker export and Clinker industry.
- ✓ The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the management on 30 April 2024.

**2) Significant Accounting Policies**

**Basis of preparation of the consolidated financial statements**

- The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and the Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee.
- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the consolidated financial statements of the Company as at 31 December 2023. In addition, the results of the Groups operations for the three months ended 31 March 2024 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 December 2024, and do not contain the appropriation of the profit of the current period, which is usually performed at year end.
- The consolidated financial statements are presented in JOD, which is the functional currency of the Group.

**Changes in Accounting Policies**

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2023, are the same as those applied by the Company in its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 except for the following:

**IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current**

- On 31 October 2022, the IASB issued 'Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (Amendments to IAS 1)' to clarify how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability.
- ✓ The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024, and did not have a significant effect on the Company consolidated financial statements.

**IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback**

- On 22 September 2022, the IASB issued 'Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16)' with amendments that clarify how a seller-lessee subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions that satisfy the requirements in IFRS 15 to be accounted for as a sale.
- ✓ The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024, and did not have a significant effect on the Company consolidated financial statements.

**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY  
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY  
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

**IAS 7 AND IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements**

- On 25 May 2023, the IASB issued 'Supplier Finance Arrangements (Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7) that ask entities to provide qualitative and quantitative information about supplier finance arrangements.
- ✓ The amendments are effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024, and did not have a significant effect on the Company consolidated financial statements.

**Principles of consolidation**

- The consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Group and its subsidiaries where the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiaries to obtain benefits from their activities. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the Group using consistent accounting policies. All balances, transactions, income, and expenses between the Group and its subsidiaries are eliminated.
- Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.
- The results of operations of the subsidiaries are consolidated in the income statements from the acquisition date, which is the date on which control over subsidiaries is transferred to the Group. The results of operation of the disposed subsidiaries are consolidated in the income statement to the disposal date, which is the date on which the Group loses control over the subsidiaries.
- **The following subsidiaries have been consolidated:**

	Share Capital	Principle activity	Ownership percentage 31 March 2024	country Incorporation
White Stars for Mining Investments	10 000	Industrial	100%	Jordan

**Accounting estimates**

Preparation of the financial statements and the application of the accounting policies requires the management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets, financial liabilities, and fair value reserve and to disclose contingent liabilities. Moreover, these assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, provisions, and changes in the fair value shown in the statement of other comprehensive income and owners' equity. In particular, this requires the company's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing. Moreover, the said assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty. In addition, actual results may differ from assessments due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those assessments in the future.

**3) Cash and cash equivalents**

	31 March 2024 JD	2023 JD
Cash on hands	21 698	42 568
Petty cash	9 024	8 808
Cash at Banks	6 918 850	4 710 343
	<b>6 949 572</b>	<b>4 761 719</b>

**4) Related Parties**

Related parties represent major partners, directors and key management personnel of the company, and entities controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the company's management. Balances with related parties included in the financial statements are as follows:

<b>Due from Related Parties</b>	31 March 2024 JD	2023 JD
Sarh Zamzam Investment and Project Qualification	59 103	57 471
	<b>59 103</b>	<b>57 471</b>

**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

<b>Due to Related Parties</b>	<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Northern Region Cement - KSA	28 798 366	29 675 183
	<b>28 798 366</b>	<b>29 675 183</b>

**5) Inventory**

	<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Raw materials	48 056 798	48 606 189
Finished goods	1 322 822	1 457 607
Packaging warehouse	507 083	579 789
Spare parts	4 269 916	4 367 634
Oil, grease and water	1 704	1 754
	<b>54 158 323</b>	<b>55 012 973</b>

**6) Other debit balances**

	<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Refundable deposits	125 262	125 383
Income tax deposit	103 760	102 370
Social security's deposit and others	29 860	32 186
employee's receivables	76 654	140 240
Sales tax deposit	540 560	18 425
	<b>876 096</b>	<b>418 604</b>

**7) Property, plant and equipment**

	<b>Lands</b>	<b>Buildings, squares and roads</b>	<b>Machines &amp; equipment</b>	<b>Vehicles</b>	<b>Furniture and decorations</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
<b>Cost</b>						
31 December 2023	1 327 406	14 474 847	39 840 656	1 791 853	1 513 803	58 948 565
Additions	-	-	7 315	-	10 576	17 891
Disposal	-	-	-	(93 005)	-	(93 005)
<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>1 327 406</b>	<b>14 474 847</b>	<b>39 847 971</b>	<b>1 698 848</b>	<b>1 524 379</b>	<b>58 873 451</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
31 December 2023	-	9 000 103	20 123 794	1 430 987	758 057	31 312 941
Depreciation	-	131 533	165 653	23 247	36 924	357 357
Disposal	-	-	-	(93 005)	-	(93 005)
<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9 131 636</b>	<b>20 289 447</b>	<b>1 361 229</b>	<b>794 981</b>	<b>31 577 293</b>
<b>Book value</b>						
31 December 2023	1 327 406	5 474 744	19 716 862	360 866	755 746	27 635 624
<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>1 327 406</b>	<b>5 343 211</b>	<b>19 558 524</b>	<b>337 619</b>	<b>729 398</b>	<b>27 296 158</b>

**8) Projects under construction**

	<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	2 566 958	3 213 961
Additions during period / year	189 323	901 080
Disposals during period / year	(10 624)	(1 548 083)
<b>Balance at the ending of the period / year</b>	<b>2 745 657</b>	<b>2 566 958</b>



**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

**9) Investment in associates**

	<u>Ownership percentage</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Main Activity</u>	<u>31 March 2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Umm Qasr	20%	Iraq	Industrial	2 055 276	2 016 977
Sarh Zamzam for Investment	50%	Jordan	Industrial	39 962	40 778
				<b>2 095 238</b>	<b>2 057 755</b>

The movement of the Investment in associates was as follows:

	<u>Umm Qasr</u>		<u>Sarh Zamzam for Investment</u>	
	<u>31 March 2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>31 March 2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Current assets	13 019 980	12 577 227	211	211
Non- current assets	11 104 507	10 955 709	170 400	170 400
Current liability	(13 848 105)	(13 448 052)	(90 688)	(89 056)
<b>Equity</b>	<b>10 276 382</b>	<b>10 084 884</b>	<b>79 923</b>	<b>81 555</b>
<b>Share Company's share in equity</b>	<b>%20</b>	<b>%20</b>	<b>%50</b>	<b>%50</b>
<b>Carrying number of Investment in associates</b>	<b>2 055 276</b>	<b>2 016 977</b>	<b>39 962</b>	<b>40 778</b>

	<u>Umm Qasr</u>	<u>Sarh Zamzam for Investment</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>31 March 2024</u>	<u>31 March 2024</u>	<u>31 March 2024</u>
The group share of the profits of Investment in associates	62 402	(816)	61 586
Group share of other comprehensive income	(24 103)	-	(24 103)
	<b>38 299</b>	<b>(816)</b>	<b>37 483</b>

The movement of the Investment in associates was as follows:

	<u>Umm Qasr</u>		<u>Sarh Zamzam for Investment</u>	
	<u>31 March 2024</u>	<u>31 March 2023</u>	<u>31 March 2024</u>	<u>31 March 2023</u>
Revenues	5 733 008	6 637 159	-	-
Cost of revenues	(5 366 762)	(6 075 436)	-	-
Administrative expenses	(95 548)	(115 741)	(1 632)	(1 893)
Others Revenues	41 314	13 854	-	-
<b>Comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>312 012</b>	<b>459 836</b>	<b>(1 632)</b>	<b>(1 893)</b>
<b>Share of comprehensive income</b>	<b>62 402</b>	<b>91 967</b>	<b>(816)</b>	<b>(947)</b>
<b>Adjustment</b>				
Prior year adjusted	-	151 640	-	-
<b>Adjusted Share of comprehensive income</b>	<b>62 402</b>	<b>243 607</b>	<b>(816)</b>	<b>(947)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>				
Foreign currency translation reserve	(120 515)	(269 971)	-	-
<b>Share of other comprehensive income</b>	<b>(24 103)</b>	<b>(53 994)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>

**NORTHERN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

---

**10) Income tax and national contribution**

- The Northern Cement Company is classified at the Income and Sales Tax Department within the industrial companies, as its main activity is limited to the cement industry, and therefore it is subject to an income tax of 20% of the tax income after deducting the acceptable expenses according to the income tax law in effect. The company is registered in the Income and Sales Tax Department under Income tax number (16602820) and sales tax number (16602820).

- In compliance with Tax Law 38 for 2018, National Contribution Tax was in forced with 1% of taxable income.

	<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>2023</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Beginning balance of the period / year	729 733	1 180 091
Income tax and national contribution expense	16 826	1 103 443
Paid income tax and national contribution expense	(195 300)	(1 553 801)
<b>Ending balance of the period / year</b>	<b>551 259</b>	<b>729 733</b>

**11) Cost of Sales**

	<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>31 March 2023</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Finished Goods at Beg.	1 457 607	1 272 455
Direct material used	7 254 571	8 973 132
Manufacturing cost	2 122 253	2 132 497
Depreciation	318 977	313 800
Finished Goods at End.	(1 322 822)	(1 077 226)
	<b>9 830 586</b>	<b>11 614 658</b>

**NORTHEN CEMENT COMPANY**  
**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY**  
**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**31 MARCH 2024 (UNAUDITED)**

**12) Administrative expenses**

	<b>31 March 2024</b>	<b>31 March 2023</b>
	<b>JD</b>	<b>JD</b>
Salaries and bonuses	221 904	194 132
Social security	21 214	22 736
Water, electricity and telephone	1 251	3 455
Stationery	390	579
Cars' expenses	7 290	4 211
Exhibitions and conferences	6 229	-
Traveling	2 351	2 303
Rents	6 362	9 458
Professional and legal fees	67 624	28 764
Hospitality	2 286	3 095
Health insurance	12 814	14 159
Maintenance	707	2 312
Fees and licenses	1 575	2 701
Transportation	10 162	16 866
Insurance	194	-
Computers' expenses	2 717	2 301
Cleaning	13 450	9 952
Donations	10 150	858
Licenses	22 104	25 036
Others	8 159	4 534
Depreciation	38 380	7 607
Bank expense	32 353	38 914
Consulting	2 094	-
	<b>491 760</b>	<b>393 973</b>

**13) Comparative figures**

Some of the comparative figures for the year 2023 have been reclassified to correspond with the period ended 31 March 2024 presentation and it did not result in any change to the last period's operating results.